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see involred ia the inter-state bonder disputes at present;

(b) the nature of each dispute; and

(c) tha step being taken by the Central Government to eolve these dliputee?

Hie Minister of state in the Ministry of Hone Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) Border disputes are pending between the States of Maharashtra and Mysore, Mysore and Kerala and Assam and Nagaland.

(b) The first dispute relates to the re-adjustment of the borders between the two States by the transfer of certain Marathi speaking areas from Mysore to Maharashtra and certain Kannada speaking areas from Maha-
rshtja to Mysore. The second dispute is on the point whether Kasargod Taluk which wag included in Kerala under the provisions of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, should lje transferred to Mysore. The third dispute between the States of Assam and Nagaland is over the precise boundary between the twer States. The Government of Nagaland have also claimed some reserved forests in Assam.

(c) The border disputes between Moharashtra-Mysore and Mysore -
Kerala have been referred to a Commission set up by the Government of India consisting of Shri Mehr Chand Mahajan, retired Chief Justice of India. The report of the Commission is awaited. Position in regard to the dispute between Assam and Nagaland was indicated in reply to Starred Question No. 52 on 24th May, 1967 in the Lok Sabha. It was mentioned therein that the suggestion made by the Chief Minister, Nagaland, for appointment of a boundary commission was under consideration and that meanwhile the Chief Ministers of the two States had agreed to the matter being discussed ait official level.

Upgrading of LAA Officers In
West Bengal

UK. Shrl JyettmMy Ink
Shxi Mohammad Ismail:
Shri B. K. Modak;

Will the Minister of Borne Affaire be pleased to state:

(a} the number of IA.S. Officers in the West Bengal Cadre upgraded to the rank ot Commissonar* during the period between I960 and 1968;

(b) the comparative position la other States;

(c) the total financial benefit accrued to such officers of upgrading;
and

(d) whether Government propose to recommend their reversion to their original position a? an economy measure?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shrl Vidya Charan Shukla) (a) to (d). Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Wage Beard ter Film Industry

1926. Shri Shard* Nand:
Shri A. B. Vajpayee:
Shri J. B. Singh:
Shri Bharat Singh Chauhan:
Shri Baniit Singh:
Shrl Onkar Singh:
Shri Hakam Chand
Kaehwai:

Shri XuoMhmr Singh:
Shri J. H. Fatal:
Shrl Madhu Limaye:

Will the Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 589 on the 3 th April, 1967 and
state:

(a) whether the composition and terms of reference ot the wage bawd for film industry have since been finalised;

fb) if eo, the details thereof; and

(c) it not, when they are likely .to be finalised?
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The Minister a t Labour and MkU-Utotton (8101 HtfhU: (a) to (c). The
particulars of employers' .end workers’ representatives have been called for from their respective organisations.
The appointment of the Board will be finalized afler these are raceived.

Oath between Security Faroes h
Mlaoa

1m. Start Bharda Nand:
Shri I. B. Singh:
Shri Bharat Singh Ckaabu:
Shri Ranjlt Singh:

Will the Minister of Home Affair*
be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is « fact that a severe clash ‘between our Security Forces and Mizos took place on the 9t!i April.
1087;

(b) whether any aims and ammunition baa been captured; end

(e) H so, the markings of which countries were found tKereod?

The Minister of Slate in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) and (b). Yes,
Sir.

(c) The recovered arms/ammunition had earlier been lost to the hostiles.

Genetics and Biometry Laboratory,
Bhubaneswar

tOtS. Shri K Aairudbma:
Oil PwMtt;
Shri K. M. AMaham:
Shrl V. VlshwanaOu Menon:
Sfcri P. P. Krthose:
tert Own Ftmatas
Shri /. H. Patel:
Shri »«*■ Uwji:
Shri Babora© Patel:

Will the Minister of Mncatton be (I— d to state:

(a) whether the attention et Govern-
wmA has bean drawn to thereports
•at Ihe-OMettesand $lan*toy laboratory founded by the late Prof. J.B.S. w.lrtapn a Bfcahwyjswsg Ik feeing closure due to financial dftBcdltftw;

(b) it so, whether Government propose to give assistance to this labors, tory; and

(c) the natur« of asai stare* which Government are likely to extend?

The Minister of State la the Ministry of Education (Hurl Bhagwaf Aa Asad): (a) It is reported by the Government of Orissa that the Laboratory is being dosed from the 3ist July, 1967 on termination of period of contract executed by State Government with late Prof. Maldane and subsequently with Shri Jayakar. The closure is not due to financial difficulties,

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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